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1. INTRODUCTION 

Beveridge Williams acts on behalf of the applicant, , in seeking a planning permit for a 

2-lot subdivision in the General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 (GRZ1). 

 

On behalf of our client, we have prepared an application for a planning permit and enclose the following 

documents for Council’s consideration:  

  

• Current survey plan showing existing conditions and site area.  

• Current title for 6 Eucalyptus Court. 

• Proposed Plan of Subdivision. 

• The following written statement detailing the proposed subdivision and its response to the 

relevant policy.  

  

We are confident that the following written statement contains the necessary information to inform 

Council’s decision on this application and respectfully request that a permit be issued for a 2-lot subdivision 

at 6 Eucalyptus Court, Beaufort.   

  

2. SITE AND SURROUNDS  

2.1. Subject Site 

The subject site at number 6 Eucalyptus Court is a vacant corner lot with an area of 730m2. The site has been cleared 

of all trees – there are also no street trees adjacent to the site.  

 

 
Figure 1: Subject Site Aerial 

(Nearmap, 2024) 
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2.2. Title Particulars 

The subject site is formally known as Lot 22 on Plan of Subdivision 820888A. The site contains a 3-metre drainage and 

sewerage easement which traverses the eastern boundary. The easement is in favour of Pyrenees Shire Council and 

the Central Highlands Region Water Corporation. 

 

The site also contains a covenant, listed as AA7349, which prohibits the subdivision of all lots within the subdivision 

excluding lots 1, 13, 21, and 22.  

 

The site also includes a Section 17(2) Agreement, listed as AM194034U, and a Section 173 Agreement, listed as 

AS008385F, which were applied upon subdivision of the parent title. The agreements relate to the requirement to 

provide water and sewerage services to any additional lots and do not affect the ability of the site to be further 

subdivided. 

 

 

 
Figure 2: Extract of Certificate of Title 
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2.3. Site Surrounds  

The subject site is located at the eastern edge of the township of Beaufort in a growing residential area and is 

predominately surrounded by conventional density residential dwellings. The site is approximately 1 kilometre to the 

west of the Beaufort CBD and approximately 500 metres from the Western Highway, which connects Beaufort to Ararat, 

Ballarat, and onwards to Melbourne. The Beaufort Railway Station is located approximately 1.15 kilometres away from 

the subject site. 

 

 

 
Figure 3: Site Surrounds Aerial 

(Nearmap, 2024) 

 

3. THE PROPOSAL 

It is proposed to subdivide the subject site into two lots. Lot 1 will have a width of 15.95 metres and a depth of 19 

metres, and a total area of 371m2. Lot 2 will have a width of 18 metres and a depth of 19.95 metres, with a total 

area of 359m2.  Lot 2 will also include the existing 3-metre sewerage easement. The lots will have the capacity to 

accommodate all utilities and services necessary for a dwelling. 

 

The proposal is similar to other subdivisions that have previously occurred in the area and will match the surrounding 

neighbourhood character, as outlined further in Section 4.2 of this report.  
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Figure 4: Proposed Plan of Subdivision 

 

 
Figure 5: Garden Area Plan 
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4. PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

4.1. State Government Strategic Planning 

The Victorian State Government has released Victoria’s Housing Statement 2024 – 2034. This seeks to tackle housing 

affordability which is currently at its lowest point in 30 years. This statement seeks to support the construction of 

additional homes across Victoria reaching 800,000 new homes by 2034 and 1.6 million by 2051 to support a forecast 

population of 10.3 million. 

 

The Victorian Government has distributed the proposed 1.6 million new homes required by 2051 across each Local 

Government area. At June 2024, the Pyrenees Shire Council has been allocated 1,200 of the required new homes. The 

proposed subdivision of an existing lot to allow an additional dwelling will assist with the required provision of new 

housing in the municipality whilst not requiring the provision of new infrastructure.     

 

  
Figure 6: Draft New Housing Allocation 

(DTP, 2024) 

4.2. Municipal Planning Strategy 

Clause 02.03 of the Pyrenees Planning Scheme provides the strategic direction for the Shire, including Beaufort. 

Specifically, Clause 02.03-1 Settlement contains the overarching strategic directions to guide settlement within 

Pyrenees Shire. The following strategic directions are particularly relevant to the proposal: 

• Direct development to areas within township boundaries.  

• Develop consolidated townships and settlements to provide improved access to services and community 

facilities. 
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• Enhance Beaufort and Avoca as the municipality’s major towns through the provision of a wide range of 

services and facilities, and a diversity of housing types and lifestyle opportunities. 

Clause 02-03-1 also notes that Beaufort is the principal town for urban development within the Shire, with the 

expectation that the town will become more important now that the Western Freeway bypasses Ballarat. Urban 

development should ensure that it: 

 

• Retains Beaufort’s character and sense of place. 

• Manages and mitigates the impacts of flooding and drainage problems in low-lying areas of the town. 

  

The proposed subdivision is in keeping with the strategic directions identified in Clause 02.03-1. Infill development within 

the township boundaries will support the development of Beaufort as Pyrenees’ principal town, while preserving 

important rural land. The proposed lots are of a size that balances the need for additional residential land supply with 

respect for the existing density and character of the area. Further, the site is not subject to any significant flood risk as 

it does not contain any flood or inundation overlays and is not listed by the Glenelg Hopkins CMA as being within the 

Riverine Flood Extent. It is therefore considered that the subject site is an appropriate location for the proposed 

subdivision.  

 

4.3. Planning Policy Framework 

Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning applies to the subject site as it is entirely designated as a Bushfire Prone Area (BPA). 

Clause 13.02-1S has the objective to strengthen the resilience of settlements and communities to bushfire through risk-

based planning that prioritises the protection of human life.   

  

The proposed development will not have any net increase in risk to residents. The proposed lots are of a sufficient size 

to accommodate the appropriate defendable space from bushfires and will be easily accessible by firefighting 

services. The nearest Bushfire Management Overlay to the subject site is approximately 300 metres to the south. 

 

Clause 15.01-1S Neighbourhood character has the objective to recognise, support and protect neighbourhood 

character, cultural identity, and sense of place. The proposed subdivision respects the existing neighbourhood 

character of the area and reflects the subdivision pattern of the surrounding areas. A number of sites within proximity 

appear to have been subdivided in a similar manner to the subject site, with a 2-lot subdivision of a corner lot. This 

includes lots along Acacia Court, approximately 100 metres northeast of the site, and Orchid Court, approximately 170 

metres north of the site. 

 

  

Figure 7: Surrounding Subdivision Pattern 

(VicPlan, 2024) 
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The proposed lots are also of a sufficient size to ensure that detached, contemporary style dwellings that match the 

surrounding neighbourhood character can be accommodated, as shown on Figure 7.  

Clause 16.01-1S Housing supply seeks to facilitate well-located, integrated and diverse housing that meets community 

needs. The proposed subdivision will provide for additional housing supply in a predominately established residential 

area, with lot sizes that offer greater diversity and contribute to consolidation of the urban area. The subject site is an 

ideal location for increased housing supply as it is not significantly constrained by environmental hazard and does not 

contain any significant ecological or cultural values to be retained. 

 

4.4. Local Planning Policy Framework 

Clause 16.01-1L Location of residential development in Pyrenees Shire seeks to direct development to the most 

appropriate areas. Strategies include directing residential development to areas with the potential to accommodate 

infill where water and sewerage services are provided and discouraging development north of the railway line. The 

subject site is an appropriate location as it is within the catchment area of Beaufort’s water and sewerage supply and 

is south of the railway line. 

 

4.5. General Residential Zone – Schedule 1 (GRZ1) 

The subject site is entirely within the General Residential Zone – Schedule 1, which seeks to encourage development 

that respects the neighbourhood character of the area and to encourage a diversity of housing types and housing 

growth particularly in locations offering good access to services and transport. A permit is required to subdivide land 

within the GRZ1 – an assessment of the proposed subdivision against the relevant decision guidelines of the General 

Residential Zone is provided in Table 1 below.  

 
Figure 8: Subject Site Zoning Map 

(VicPlan, 2024) 
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Table 1: General Residential Zone Decision Guidelines 

Decision Guideline Development Response  

The Municipal Planning Strategy and the 

Planning Policy Framework. 

As outlined above, the proposed development meets the 

relevant policies of the PPF and the LPPF.  

 

The purpose of this zone. The General Residential Zone has the purpose: 

• To encourage development that respects the 

neighbourhood character of the area. 

• To encourage a diversity of housing types and housing 

growth particularly in locations offering good access to 

services and transport. 

• To allow educational, recreational, religious, community 

and a limited range of other non-residential uses to serve 

local community needs in appropriate locations. 

The proposed subdivision reflects the neighbourhood character of 

the area, as outlined in Section 4.2.  

 

The site is within proximity to several key roads. Neil Street, an 

arterial road that connects to the Beaufort CBD, and the Western 

Freeway are both approximately 300 metres from the site. The 

nearest train station at Beaufort is approximately 1 kilometre from 

the site. 

 

The objectives set out in a schedule to this zone. No objectives are set out in a schedule to this zone.  

 

Any other decision guidelines specified in a 

schedule to this zone. 

No decision guidelines are specified in a schedule to this zone.  

 

The impact of overshadowing on existing rooftop 

solar energy systems on dwellings on adjoining 

lots in a General Residential Zone, Mixed Use 

Zone, Neighbourhood Residential Zone, 

Residential Growth Zone or Township Zone. 

 

The adjoining property to the south of the subject site contains a 

small 2-panel rooftop solar energy system, as does the property to 

the east of the site. However, neither are anticipated to be 

impacted by overshadowing on their solar energy systems. The 

dwelling to the south is set back approximately 6.25 metres from 

the side boundary and the dwelling to the east is set back 

approximately 10.65 metres from the rear boundary, which 

minimises any potential overshadowing impacts. 

 

All other nearby dwellings with rooftop solar energy systems are 

sufficiently buffered by the roadway. 

  

The pattern of subdivision and its effect on the 

spacing of buildings. 

The pattern of subdivision reflects the surrounding area and allows 

for the even spacing of buildings. As mentioned earlier in the 

report, similar lots along Banksia Court, Orchid Court, and Acacia 

Court to the north of the site appear to have been subdivided in 

a similar manner.  

 

Surrounding dwellings are predominately single storey detached 

and featuring a mostly contemporary style. The lots proposed are 

of a sufficient size to accommodate similar detached dwellings. 

The proposed lots are able to accommodate the necessary 

private open space in addition to the building.   

 

For subdivision of land for residential 

development, the objectives and standards of 

Clause 56. 

 

An assessment of the proposal against the objectives and 

standards of Clause 56 is provided in Appendix A. 
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5. OTHER LAND CONSIDERATIONS 

The site is entirely within a designated Bushfire Prone Area. However, it is not considered that the subdivision of the site 

will contribute to any additional risk to human life as the site is highly accessible to emergency services vehicles and is 

within an established area without any significant vegetation within proximity.  

 

 
Figure 9: Subject Site Bushfire Prone Area Map 

(VicPlan, 2024) 

 

6. CONCLUSION 

 

It is submitted that the proposed application complies with the policies and objectives of the Pyrenees Planning 

Scheme. The Planning Policy Framework (PPF) and the Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) support the proposed 

development, and the proposal responds positively to all relevant decision guidelines. It is submitted that the proposal 

is appropriate for the following reasons:   

  

• The proposed subdivision is in keeping with the existing neighbourhood character and subdivision pattern of 

the area, and the proposed lots mirror similar lots within proximity. 

• The site is generally flat and cleared of vegetation and does not include any other significant constraints that 

would impact its development.  

• The population of Beaufort is anticipated to increase and additional residential land supply will be needed to 

meet demand. 

• The proposed lot sizes can accommodate the appropriate building envelope and garden area requirements. 

  

We trust that the information provided is sufficient to enable Council to commence its consideration of this application. 

Please contact the undersigned at patonp@bevwill.com.au if you have any queries. 

  

  

Yours sincerely, 

Philip Paton 

Principal Town Planner 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 
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APPENDIX A:  CLAUSE 56 ASSESSMENT 
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Clause 56 Assessment – 2-Lot Subdivision in General Residential Zone:  
 

Clause 56.03-5 Neighbourhood character objective:  

To design subdivisions that respond to neighbourhood character.  

  
Standard C6:  

 

Subdivision should:  
• Respect the existing neighbourhood 

character or achieve a preferred 

neighbourhood character consistent with 

any relevant neighbourhood character 

objective, policy or statement set out in this 

scheme.  

• Respond to and integrate with the 

surrounding urban environment.  

• Protect significant vegetation and site 

features.  

Objective and standard achieved.   
  
The proposed subdivision will result in two street 

facing lots of 371m2 and 359m2. This lot size is 

consistent with the General Residential Zone and 

with the existing neighbourhood character. We 

note that within a 200-metre radius of the subject 

site are several other residential lots of a similar 

size, as well as lots that appear to have been 

subdivided in a similar manner.  
  
Similarly sized lots within proximity to the site 

include:  
  

• 4 Orchid Court (358.58m2)  

• 12 Hains Close (392.03m2)  

• 13 Orchid Court (342.50m2)  

• 3 Banksia Court (391.91m2)  

  
The site is generally flat and does not include any 

significant vegetation.   
  

Clause 56.04-2 Lot area and building envelopes objective:  
  

To provide lots with areas and dimensions that enable the appropriate siting and construction of a 

dwelling, solar access, private open space, vehicle access and parking, water management, easements 

and the retention of significant vegetation and site features.  

  
Standard C8:  

An application to subdivide land that creates lots of 

less than 300 square metres should be accompanied 

by information that shows:  

• That the lots are consistent or contain 

building envelope that is consistent with a 

development approved under this 

scheme, or  

• That a dwelling may be constructed on 

each lot in accordance with the 

requirements of this scheme.  

Lots of between 300 square metres and 500 square 

metres should:  

• Contain a building envelope that is 

consistent with a development of the lot 

approved under this scheme, or  

Objective and standard achieved.   
  
Both proposed lots are between 300m2 and 

500m2.   
  
Both lots are capable of containing a building 

envelope of 10 metres by 15 metres without 

needing to be built to the boundary, as 

confirmed by the proposed Garden Area Plan 

included as part of this application.  
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• If no development of the lot has been 

approved under this scheme, contain a 

building envelope and be able to contain 

a rectangle measuring 10 metres by 15 

metres, or 9 metres by 15 metres if a 

boundary wall is nominated as part of the 

building envelope.  

If lots of between 300 square metres and 500 square 

metres are proposed to contain dwellings that are 

built to the boundary, the long axis of the lots should 

be within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees west of 

north unless there are significant physical constraints 

that make this difficult to achieve.  

Lots greater than 500 square metres should be able to 

contain a rectangle measuring 10 metres by 15 

metres, and may contain a building envelope.  

A building envelope may specify or incorporate any 

relevant siting and design requirement. Any 

requirement should meet the relevant standards of 

Clause 54, unless:  

• The objectives of the relevant 

standards are met, and  

• The building envelope is shown as a 

restriction on a plan of subdivision 

registered under the Subdivision Act 1988, 

or is specified as a covenant in an 

agreement under Section 173 of the Act.  

Where a lot with a building envelope adjoins a lot that 

is not on the same plan of subdivision or is not subject 

to the same agreement relating to the relevant 

building envelope:  

• The building envelope must meet 

Standards A10 and A11 of Clause 54 in 

relation to the adjoining lot, and  

• The building envelope must not 

regulate siting matters covered by 

Standards A12 to A15 (inclusive) of Clause 

54 in relation to the adjoining lot. This should 

be specified in the relevant plan of 

subdivision or agreement.  

Lot dimensions and building envelopes should 

protect:  

• Solar access for future dwellings and 

support the siting and design of dwellings 

that achieve the energy rating 

requirements of the Building Regulations.  

• Existing or proposed easements on lots.  

• Significant vegetation and site 

features.  
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Clause 56.04-3 Solar orientation of lots objective:  

 

To provide good solar orientation of lots and solar access for future dwellings.  

  
Standard C9:  

Unless the site is constrained by topography or other 

site conditions, at least 70 percent of lots should have 

appropriate solar orientation.  

Lots have appropriate solar orientation when:  

• The long axis of lots are within the range 

north 20 degrees west to north 30 degrees 

east, or east 20 degrees north to east 30 

degrees south.  

• Lots between 300 square metres and 

500 square metres are proposed to contain 

dwellings that are built to the boundary, 

the long axis of the lots should be within 30 

degrees east and 20 degrees west of 

north.  

• Dimensions of lots are adequate to 

protect solar access to the lot, taking into 

account likely dwelling size and the 

relationship of each lot to the street.   

Objective and standard achieved.  
  
In accordance with the standard, the long axis of 

both lots is at 14 degrees east of north. This will 

enable both lots to have good solar access, 

supporting energy efficiency.  

Clause 54.04-5 Common area objectives:  

 

To identify common areas and the purpose for which the area is commonly held.  

To ensure the provision of common area is appropriate and that necessary management arrangements 

are in place.  

To maintain direct public access throughout the neighbourhood street network.  

  
Standard C11:  

An application to subdivide land that creates 

common land must be accompanied by a plan and 

a report identifying:  

• The common area to be owned by the 

body corporate, including any streets and 

open space.  

• The reasons why the area should be 

commonly held.  

• Lots participating in the body 

corporate.  

• The proposed management 

arrangements including maintenance 

standards for streets and open spaces to 

be commonly held.  

 

 

  

Objective and standard not applicable.  
  
No common areas are proposed.  
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Clause 56.06-8 Lot access objective:  
  

To provide for safe vehicle access between roads and lots.  

  
Standard C21:  

  

Vehicle access to lots abutting arterial roads should 

be provided from service roads, side or rear access 

lanes, access places or access streets where 

appropriate and in accordance with the access 

management requirements of the relevant roads 

authority.  

Vehicle access to lots of 300 square metres or less in 

area and lots with a frontage of 7.5 metres or less 

should be provided via rear or side access lanes, 

places or streets.  

The design and construction of a crossover should 

meet the requirements of the relevant road authority.  

  

Objective and standard achieved.  
  
Neither of the proposed lots abuts an arterial 

road, nor is either lot less than 300m2.   
  
Crossovers will be designed and constructed to 

the satisfaction of the relevant authority.   
  

Clause 56.07-1 Drinking water objectives:  
  

To reduce the use of drinking water.  

To provide an adequate, cost-effective supply of drinking water.  

  
Standard C22:  

  

The supply of drinking water must be:  

• Designed and constructed in 

accordance with the requirements and to 

the satisfaction of the relevant water 

authority.  

• Provided to the boundary of all lots in 

the subdivision to the satisfaction of the 

relevant water authority.  

Objective and standard achieved.  
  
Drinking water supply will be provided to the 

satisfaction of the relevant authority.   
  

Clause 56.07-2 Reused and recycled water objective:  
  

To provide for the substitution of drinking water for non-drinking purposes with reused and recycled 

water.  

  
Standard C23:  

  

Objective and standard achieved.  
  
Reused and recycled water supply systems will be 

provided to the satisfaction of the relevant 

authority.   
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Reused and recycled water supply systems must be:  

• Designed, constructed and managed 

in accordance with the requirements and 

to the satisfaction of the relevant water 

authority, Environment Protection Authority 

and Department of Health.  

• Provided to the boundary of all lots in 

the subdivision where required by the 

relevant water authority.  

  
Clause 56.07-3 Waste water management objective:  

 

To provide a waste water system that is adequate for the maintenance of public health and the 

management of effluent in an environmentally friendly manner.  

  
Standard C24:  

Waste water systems must be:  

• Designed, constructed and managed 

in accordance with the requirements and 

to the satisfaction of the relevant water 

authority and the Environment Protection 

Authority.  

• Consistent with a domestic waste water 

management plan adopted by the 

relevant council.   

Reticulated waste water systems must be provided to 

the boundary of all lots in the subdivision where 

required by the relevant water authority.  

  

Objective and standard achieved.  
  
Reticulated waste water systems will be provided 

to the boundary of both lots to the satisfaction of 

the relevant authority.   

Clause 56.07-4 Stormwater management objectives:  

 

To minimise damage to properties and inconvenience to residents from stormwater.  

To ensure that the street operates adequately during major storm events and provides for public safety.  

To minimise increases in stormwater and protect the environmental values and physical characteristics of 

receiving waters from degradation by stormwater.  

To encourage stormwater management that maximises the retention and reuse of stormwater.  

To encourage stormwater management that contributes to cooling, local habitat improvements and 

provision of attractive and enjoyable spaces.  

  
Standard C25:  

The stormwater management system must be:  

• Designed and managed in 

accordance with the requirements and to 

the satisfaction of the relevant drainage 

authority.  

Objective and Standard achieved.  
  
The proposed subdivision is minor and is not 

anticipated to have any significant impact on the 

stormwater management of the site.   
  
The stormwater system will be designed in 

accordance with the requirements of and to the 

satisfaction of the relevant authorities.   
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• Designed and managed in 

accordance with the requirements and to 

the satisfaction of the water authority 

where reuse of stormwater is proposed.  

• Designed to meet the current best 

practice performance objectives for 

stormwater quality as contained in 

the Urban Stormwater - Best Practice 

Environmental Management 

Guidelines (Victorian Stormwater 

Committee, 1999).  

• Designed to ensure that flows 

downstream of the subdivision site are 

restricted to pre-development levels unless 

increased flows are approved by the 

relevant drainage authority and there are 

no detrimental downstream impacts.  

• Designed to contribute to cooling, 

improving local habitat and providing 

attractive and enjoyable spaces.  

The stormwater management system should be 

integrated with the overall development plan 

including the street and public open space networks 

and landscape design.  

For all storm events up to and including the 20% 

Average Exceedence Probability (AEP) standard:  

• Stormwater flows should be contained 

within the drainage system to the 

requirements of the relevant authority.  

• Ponding on roads should not occur for 

longer than 1 hour after the cessation of 

rainfall.  

For storm events greater than 20% AEP and up to and 

including 1% AEP standard:  

• Provision must be made for the safe 

and effective passage of stormwater 

flows.  

• All new lots should be free from 

inundation or to a lesser standard of flood 

protection where agreed by the relevant 

floodplain management authority.  

• Ensure that streets, footpaths and cycle 

paths that are subject to flooding meet the 

safety criteria da Vave < 0.35 m2/s (where, da = 

average depth in metres and Vave = 

average velocity in metres per second).  

The design of the local drainage network should:  

• Ensure stormwater is retarded to a 

standard required by the responsible 

drainage authority.  
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• Ensure every lot is provided with 

drainage to a standard acceptable to the 

relevant drainage authority. Wherever 

possible, stormwater should be directed to 

the front of the lot and discharged into the 

street drainage system or legal point of 

discharge.  

• Ensure that inlet and outlet structures 

take into account the effects of 

obstructions and debris build up. Any 

surcharge drainage pit should discharge 

into an overland flow in a safe and 

predetermined manner.  

• Include water sensitive urban design 

features to manage stormwater in streets 

and public open space. Where such 

features are provided, an application must 

describe maintenance responsibilities, 

requirements and costs.  

Any flood mitigation works must be designed and 

constructed in accordance with the requirements of 

the relevant floodplain management authority.  

  
Clause 56.08-1 Site management objectives:  

 

To protect drainage infrastructure and receiving waters from sedimentation and contamination.  

To protect the site and surrounding area from environmental degradation or nuisance prior to and during 

construction of subdivision works.  

To encourage the re-use of materials from the site and recycled materials in the construction of 

subdivisions where practicable.  

  
Standard C26:  

A subdivision application must describe how the site 

will be managed prior to and during the construction 

period and may set out requirements for managing:  

• Erosion and sediment.  

• Dust.  

• Run-off.  

• Litter, concrete and other construction 

wastes.  

• Chemical contamination.  

• Vegetation and natural features 

planned for retention.  

Recycled material should be used for the construction 

of streets, shared paths and other infrastructure where 

practicable.  

  

Objective and standard not applicable.   
  
The site does not require any construction beyond 

installation of the necessary utilities. The site does 

not require any siteworks as it is generally flat and 

cleared of vegetation. No structures or 

impermeable surfaces are present on site that 

would require demolition.   
  
Should a more detailed site management plan 

be required it will be provided to the satisfaction 

of the relevant authority.   
  
  

Clause 56.09-1 Shared trenching objectives:  
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To maximise the opportunities for shared trenching.  

To minimise constraints on landscaping within street reserves.  

  
Standard C27:  

Reticulated services for water, gas, electricity and 

telecommunications should be provided in shared 

trenching to minimise construction costs and land 

allocation for underground services.  

Objective and standard achieved.  
  
Reticulated services will be provided to the 

satisfaction of the relevant authority and will use 

shared trenching opportunities wherever 

possible.  
  
  

Clause 56.09-2 Electricity and telecommunications objectives:  

 

To provide public utilities to each lot in a timely, efficient and cost effective manner.  

To reduce greenhouse gas emissions by supporting generation and use of electricity from renewable 

sources.  

  
Standard C28:  

The electricity supply system must be designed in 

accordance with the requirements of the relevant 

electricity supply agency and be provided to the 

boundary of all lots in the subdivision to the satisfaction 

of the relevant electricity authority.  

Arrangements that support the generation or use of 

renewable energy at a lot or neighbourhood level are 

encouraged.  

The telecommunication system must be designed in 

accordance with the requirements of the relevant 

telecommunications servicing agency and should be 

consistent with any approved strategy, policy or plan 

for the provision of advanced telecommunications 

infrastructure, including fibre optic technology. The 

telecommunications system must be provided to the 

boundary of all lots in the subdivision to the satisfaction 

of the relevant telecommunications servicing 

authority.  

  

Objective and standard achieved.  
   
Each lot will be connected to public utilities, 

including electricity and telecommunications, 

directly upon the issue of any permit.   
  
The electricity and telecommunication systems 

will be designed in accordance with the 

requirements of the relevant agency.   
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Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be
reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to
comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written
agreement.  The information is only valid at the time and in the form
obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System.  None of the State of
Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any
subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.
 
The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of
Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their
Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this
respect to their Elders, past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of Land Act 1958
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                                                  Produced 11/06/2024 09:51 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION
----------------
Lot 22 on Plan of Subdivision 820888A.
PARENT TITLES :
Volume 11846 Folio 546     Volume 12172 Folio 160
Created by instrument PS820888A 02/08/2021

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR
---------------------

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES
---------------------------------
COVENANT PS820888A 02/08/2021

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT  Section 17(2)(C) Subdivision Act 1988
    AM194034U 21/09/2015

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AS008385F 15/03/2019

DIAGRAM LOCATION
----------------
SEE PS820888A FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 
-----------------------------

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 6 EUCALYPTUS COURT BEAUFORT VIC 3373

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES
----------------------
NIL

eCT Control    20906J DCM LAWYERS
Effective from 31/01/2024

DOCUMENT END

Delivered from the LANDATA System by Dye & Durham Terrain Pty Ltd



 

 

Beveridge Williams 

surveying ● urban design ● town planning ● water resources ● civil engineering ● project management ● environmental consulting ● landscape architecture ● traffic engineering 

Melbourne   Sydney  Central Coast   Ballarat  Bairnsdale  Geelong  Leongatha  Miranda   Sale  Traralgon  Warragul  Western Sydney  Wonthaggi 

Our Reference: 2401291 

Your Ref: PA24036 

 

22 July 2024 

 

 

Luke Michael 

Planning Officer  

Pyrenees Shire Council 

Via email: pyrenees@pyrenees.vic.gov.au  

 

 

 

Dear Luke, 

 

RE: RESPONSE TO SECTION 54 REQUEST DATED 18TH JULY 2024 FOR PA24036 

 

Beveridge Williams continues to act on behalf of the permit applicant,  

  and provides the following response to Council’s Section 54 

Request dated 18th July 202. Further information was requested by Council to assist in the 

assessment of the abovementioned planning application.   

In addition to the below, I called Council’s Planning Office and let a message for Ashley Smart. 

Please don’t hesitate to call me if the information below is insufficient.  

We provide the following responses to Councils Section 54 request.  

1. Council Request 

As the site is subject to the Bushfire Management Overlay, a Bushfire Management 

Statement is required to be provided. 

 

Beveridge Willams Response 

 

We are of the opinion the site is not subject to the Bushfire Management Overlay. 

Please refer to the VicPlan mapping extract below. We suggest a Bushfire 

Management Statement is not required. 

 

 

ACN 006 197 235 

ABN 38 006 197 235 

Ballarat Office 

Suite 3, 108 Eleanor Drive 

PO Box 4189 

Lucas VIC 3350 

Tel: (03) 5327 2000 

 

 
beveridgewilliams.com.au 

6 Eucalyptus 

Court 



   

 

2. Council Request 

A written planning report should be prepared to accompany the application. This 

should include an assessment of the following at a minimum: 

• The relevant provisions of Clause 56 (Residential Subdivisions) 

• How the proposal satisfies Covenant AA7349. 

 

Beveridge Willams Response 

 

It appears that there was confusion in the use of Council’s website for lodging the 

application and the planning application report and Clause 56 assessment was not 

uploaded. Please find this included with this letter. 

 

In relation to Covenant AA7349, the planning report acknowledges that the prohibition 

of subdivision excludes the lot which is the subject of this application (Lot 22). As such, 

Covenant AA7349 has no implication to this subdivision proposal. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

Philip Paton 

Principal Planner 

Mobile: 0408 817 169 

Email: patonp@bevwill.com.au 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAMS 
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Office Use Only

VicSmart: No

Specify class of VicSmart 
application:

Application No: REFPA20240069

Date Lodged: 24/06/2024

Planning Enquiries
Phone: (03) 5382 9777
Web: www.pyrenees.vic.gov.au

Application for 
Planning Permit
If you need help to complete this form, read How to complete the Application for Planning Permit form.

 Any material submitted with this application, including plans and personal information, will be made 
available for public viewing, including electronically, and copies may be made for interested parties 
for the purpose of enabling consideration and review as part of a planning process under the 
Planning and Environment Act 1987. If you have any concerns, please contact Council’s planning 
department.

Questions marked with an asterisk (*) are mandatory and must be completed.

If the space provided on the form is insufficient, attach a separate sheet.

No
If yes, please specify which 
VicSmart class or classes:

Application type
Is this a VicSmart Application?*

If the application falls into one of the classes listed under Clause 92 or the schedule to 
Clause 94, it is a VicSmart application

False If ‘yes’, with whom?: 

Date: day / month / year

Pre-application 
meeting

Has there been a
pre-application meeting
with a Council planning officer?

The Land  
Address of the land. Complete the Street Address and one of the Formal Land Descriptions.

Street Address* Unit No: St. No: 6 St. Name: EUCALYPTUS COURT

Suburb/Locality: BEAUFORT Postcode: 3373

A Lot No: 22        Lodged Plan         Title Plan       Plan of Subdivision No: PS820888

OR

Formal Land Description*
Complete either A or B

This information can be 
found on the certificate of 
title.

B Crown Allotment No: Section No: 

Parish/Township Name: 

If this application relates to more than one address, please attach details.
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The Proposal
You must give full details of your proposal and attach the information required to assess the application. Insufficient or unclear information 
will delay your application.

 For what use, development 
or other matter do you 
require a permit?*

2-lot subdivision

Provide additional information on the proposal, including: plans and elevations; any information required by the 
planning scheme, requested by Council or outlined in a Council planning permit checklist; and if required, a 
description of the likely effect of the proposal. 

  Estimated cost of 
development for which the 
permit is required*

Cost $0.00  You may be required to verify this estimate
        Insert ‘0’ if no development is proposed

Insert '0' if no development is proposed (eg. change of use, subdivision, removal of covenant, liquor licence)

Existing Conditions  
Describe how the land is used 
and developed now*

Eg. vacant, three dwellings, 
medical centre with two 
practitioners, licensed 
restaurant with 80 seats, 
grazing.

Vacant residential lot

Provide a plan of the existing conditions. Photos are also helpful.

Title Information  
Does the proposal breach, in any way, an encumbrance on title such as a restrictive covenant, section 
173 agreement or other obligation such as an easement or building envelope?
Re Yes.  (if ‘yes’ contact Council for advice on how to proceed before continuing with this application.)
S No

Not applicable (no such encumbrance applies).

Encumbrances on title*

If you need help about the 
title, read: How to complete 
the Application for Planning 
Permit form

Provide a full, current copy of the title for each individual parcel of land forming the subject site.
 (The title includes: the covering ‘register search statement’, the title diagram and the associated title
   documents, known as ‘instruments’ eg restrictive covenants.)

Applicant and Owner Details  
Provide details of the applicant and the owner of the land.

Name:

Title: Mr First Name: Salvatore Surname: Costanzo

Organisation (if applicable): Sam and Aileen Constanzo SMSF Holdings Pty Ltd

Postal Address

Unit No: Suite 3 St. No: 180

If it is a PO Box, enter the details here:

St. Name: Eleanor Drive

Applicant *

The person who wants the 
permit

Suburb/Locality: Lucas State: VIC Postcode: 3350

Contact person’s details* Same as applicant (if so, go to ‘contact 
information’)

Name:

Title: Mr First Name: Philip Surname: Paton

Where the preferred contact 
person for the application is 
different from the applicant, 
provide the details of that 
person.

Organisation (if applicable): Beveridge Williams
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Postal Address
Unit No.: Suite 
3

St. No.: 180

If it is a PO Box, enter the details here:

St. Name: Eleanor Drive

Suburb/Locality: Lucas State: VIC Postcode: 3350

Contact Information

Business Phone: 53272000 Email: patonp@bevwill.com.au

Please provide at least one 
contact phone number *

Mobile Phone: 0408817169 Fax: 

Contact Council’s planning department to discuss the specific requirements for this application and obtain a 
planning permit checklist. 

Re Yes

Information 
Requirements
Is the required information 
provided?

S No

Declaration  
This form must be signed by the applicant*

I declare that I am the applicant; and that all the information in this application is true and correct and the owner (if 
not myself) has been notified of the permit application.

Remember it is 
against the law to 
provide false or 
misleading 
information, which 
could result in a 
heavy fine and 
cancellation of the 
permit

 Signature: Date:24 June 2024

day / month / year
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Checklist  

Filled in the form completely?

Paid or included the application fee? Most applications require a fee to be paid.
Contact Council to determine the appropriate fee.

Provided all necessary supporting information and document?

A full and current copy of the information for each individual parcel  of land forming the subject site.

A plan of existing conditions.

Plans showing the layout and details of the proposal.

Any information required by the planning scheme, requested by council or outlined in a council planning 
permit checklist.

Have you:

If required, a description of the likely effect of the proposal (eg traffic, noise, environmental impacts).

Lodgement  
Pyrenees Shire Council
5 Lawrence Street BEAUFORT  Vic  3373

 Telephone: (03) 5349 1100

Contact information:
Telephone: (03) 5349 1100
Email: pyrenees@pyrenees.vic.gov.au

Lodge the completed and 
signed form and all 
documents with:
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REGISTERED PROPRIETOR
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ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES
---------------------------------
COVENANT PS820888A 02/08/2021

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT  Section 17(2)(C) Subdivision Act 1988
    AM194034U 21/09/2015

AGREEMENT  Section 173 Planning and Environment Act 1987
    AS008385F 15/03/2019

DIAGRAM LOCATION
----------------
SEE PS820888A FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 
-----------------------------

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 6 EUCALYPTUS COURT BEAUFORT VIC 3373

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES
----------------------
NIL

eCT Control    20906J DCM LAWYERS
Effective from 31/01/2024
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